



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR
WRIT PETITION NO.6006 OF 2025

[Esamoddhin Munirodhin and another Vs. Collector, Amravati and others]

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
 appearances, Court's orders of directions
 and Registrar's orders.

Court's or Judge's order

Shri S.S. Shingane, Counsel for Petitioner.

Ms T.H. Khan, Assistant Government Pleader for Respondent Nos.1 and 4.

CORAM : ANIL S. KILOR AND RAJNISH R. VYAS, JJ.

DATE : 7th OCTOBER, 2025.

1. Leave to correct the prayer clause is granted. Necessary correction be carried out forthwith.
2. In the notice dated 11th July, 2025 issued by the respondent No.5-Gram Panchayat Shirala for removal of encroachment, though it was stated that the marking was carried out as regards the encroached portion, subsequently, vide letter dated 8th August, 2025, the Gram Panchayat issued a letter to the Deputy Superintendent of Land Records stating that since in the report submitted by the said Authority there is no clarity as regards the extent of encroachment made by the petitioners and other encroachers, the Gram Panchayat is facing difficulty in removing the encroachment.
3. Despite the said position, the Gram Panchayat, without getting the area of encroachment clarified from the concerned Authority, alleged to have again issued the notice dated 1-10-2025, impugned in the present petition.
4. Accordingly, issue notice before admission to the respondents, returnable on 14th October, 2025.
5. Ms T.H. Khan, learned Assistant Government Pleader, waives service of notice for the respondent Nos.1 and 4.

6. The petitioners are permitted to serve the respondent Nos.2, 3, 5 and 6 by private mode in addition to usual mode.
7. In the meantime, the parties are directed to maintain *status quo*.
8. Steno copy of this order be supplied to the learned counsel for the parties to act upon.

(RAJNISH R. VYAS, J.)

(ANIL S. KILOR, J.)